
3fl«f ~/GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

Ji<:lftltf ~/DEPARTMENT OF SPACE 

~ q 3fiR'lffUT ~/CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE GROUP 
.;) .;) 

~ ~ Ji<:lftltf ~lviKRAM SARABHAI SPACE CENTRE 

ffi'C1q;i(1q'(Ji!THIRUVANANTHAPURAM- 22 
.;) 

~ ;:i'./Ph. No. 0471 - 2564568 I 2564545) 

~-~ ~ ~. q')Q'AQ'tFEt'V'ffiQ<IiJ'I/~01/18/2024-2025 ~ 20.09.2024 

E-Tender Notice No. VSSC/CMG/E01/18/2024-2025 Dated 20.09.2024 

~-ft!@GT :~t1A~(1 m §V ~/NOTICE INVITING E-TENDER 

1. 3iffi1 ~ ~~~s:;qfa cfi'r ~ * f.i!Chi1~ffi1(1 m ~ ~ $'-~ C\_CfRT 31lCT1(>!1$CT1 ~-~ f.itfcl~ 1 0 

~ cfi'r ~ 61 On behalf of the President of India, online item-rate tenders are invited through 

e-tendering for the following work. 
~ ~ 

sn.~. ~ I Description ~I Det ails 
SI.No. 

4~Qlfltt\ e~"l Q {i Q {i t?l * 3(i=Vf(1' ~ l {ii <:Jf.itq; '>ll C\. 'll) fJ'1 cf?l 

1. CfinT CfiT ~m/Title of work ~~l'T('>ff ~ ~ fcHJ:~"{""fl ~ fft \1 fft~ ~ ~m I 
Electrical works in connection with site clearance for 
Advanced Chemical Technology Lab, PFC, VSSC. 

2. 
~ dt aJ ~ 31CT1Ji I f.it(1 (>ffdl(1/ 

.;) 'n2.48 ~ /Lakhs 
Estimate cost put to tender 

m ~ ~ cfi'r ~, ~ * I 
~ cnm :m?;-~r ~ cfi'r ~ ~ 

3. 15il f?;o1 * ~ ~ (10) c;f1 ~/Ten Months 

Period of completion in months 
reckoned from the 15th day of date of 
issue of work order 

~ ~ c;'RTc;=r ~ ~@la\jl */From 25.09.2024, 11.00 ~/Hrs '(""~Cf)/to 03.10.2024, 23.00 

4. q;f si3CT1<>l)s ~ ar m- ~ ~/Hrs 
Period during which the tender 
document can be downloaded. 

~ fytst'Jq;~OI */From 26.09.2024, 09.00 ~/Hrs '(""~Cf)/to 04.10.2024, 12.00 
5. 

Bid clarifications ~/Hrs 

~~cfi'r~~q~ CfiT '(""~Cf)/Up to 08.10.2024, 23.00 ~/Hrs 
6. Last date and t ime for receipt of 

tenders 

~~cfi'r~~q CfiT/on 10.10.2024, 15.00 ~/Hrs 

7. ~ 

Due date and t ime of opening of 
tenders 

~~WI(~) ~24,960.00 
8. 

Earnest money deposit (EMD) 



2. ~ Jt :J.lTdT ~ ~ ~~d~(11 ~ 
Eligibility Criteria for participation in tendering -

~ CfiT f.Aihrl~ffilC1 ~rc=IT CfiT W ~ ~I The agency shall fulfill the following conditions. 
" 

Sfi. "f!". 
51. 
No. 

a. 

~'IJ~ C1 1 ~I Eligibility Criteria 

~ c); \1l'fC1JI<tJ{UI ~ ~ ~ c); 
.:> 

~ ~ {i CH I C(1 ea;')cil Cll (>l ~ m<1 Cf'!IT 
cfi c;'RTo=r ~ 3 f<':<>l ffil C11 <rl {i I'< ri CfiT 

.:> 

ti (1) lSI ;:)1 <rl <tl ~ ~ ~ fci:R:rr 6t=IT ~I 
Should have satisfactorily completed the 
works as mentioned below during the last 7 
years ending previous day of last date of 
submission of bids. 

i. ctro:rm~.~~~~ 
3i<rl<Hif<AC1 <>fldTC1", ~ ~ ~4.99 ~ c); 

.:> 

40% ~ qg:r a=r ~ m 
Three similar works each costing not less 
than 40% of the estimated cost, i.e. 
~4.99 Lakhs (or) 

ii. C\Tm~.~~~~ 
3i<rl<H if<AC1 <>fldTC1", ~ ~ ~7.49 ~ c); 

.:> 

60% ~ CfiJ1 a=r ~ <IT 
Two similar works each costing not less 
than 60% of the estimated cost, i.e. 
~7.49 lakhs (or) 

iii. l!CP m ~. f.JMc.h'l ~ 3i<rl<Hif<AC1 
.:> 

<>fldTC1", ~ ~ ~9.98 ~c); 80% ~ Cfi11 

a=r ~I 
One similar work costing not less than 80% 
of the estimated cost, i.e. ~9.98 lakhs. 

;:ITciNote : 

~~n~C11 6cr ~ffilC1 m 1 
.:> 

Documentary proof for the eligibility 

(~ CR" ~ fci:K.rr awl 
To be scanned & uploaded) 

i) ~ ~~ll <1m ~ ~ ~ \.tJit.!q,1~1 

~ ~ tJU1<:IT SICHIUiq~ ~ \1lCHifiiiC1 mctl 
' " 
Work orders and completion certificates issued 

by the authority concerned to establish work 
experience. 

ii) ~ ~ C0fRT ~ R ~ ul'ill 
>l<HIOiq?l cf; m~ t'i51Nl SICHIUiq?l (W"C"i" 

'R :31m ~ Cfie't<:fr) ~ ~ ~I 
Completion certificates for works issued by 
Private parties shall be supported by TDS (Tax 

Deducted at Source) certificates. 

i) m ~ ~ 3-IT~m 6 ~ q;r fclC\~cflq;'<ul 1 
'.:> 

ii) 

iii) 

Similar nature shall mean electrif icat ion of building. 

~ dllr ri CfiT ~. ~ c); CllfC1fcl<tl ~ Jt 7% ~ ~ ~ mRUr ~ ~ 
" " 

6lq>) c-C1f! ¢ 'R CI~CHI<rl ~ "@"'{ (1Cfl ~ ~ ~. ~ CJfUTiT1T ~ *i<H I C(1 

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ c); SlfC1<1"1<tJ{UI c.h'l" ~ ~ (l<fi~af(! I 
.:> 

The value of executed works shall be brought to current costing level by enhancing the actual 

value of work at simple rate of 7% per annum, calculated from the date of completion to last 
date of submission of bids. 

~-~ ~ ~-~ ~ ~ # 'hl4i~cl ~ trr5fffi/JO(t>'4i'h01 ~ ~ ~ ~ 

~I 
Work executed as sub-contract or joint venture will not merit for eligibility I evaluation. 



b. 

c. 

d. 

e. 

~ ~ cf; 31 ~ cnr ~ (31.03.2023) ~ Fclnfl'll cor~ <1m m "C.'ci ~ 

~ (fro:r CfliiT * 31R1c1 ~ fcl n11 <l Cfll 'J.hti {, 

cnr<:t cfi'r 3i Oi CFI I ~ (i (>lldf(i", *" 30% ~ Cfldi a:rfT 
..:> 

~frcr ~ ~ ~ *" ft;nr ~ &l@Cfll{ 
..:> ..:> 

mruf-q:f! Chartered Accountant certificate 

~ ~ mafr fc)1 ~3.74 "iil"rn"l Should have for the Annual financial turnover and balance 

had average annual financial turnover not less than 
30% of the estimated cost of the work during the 
last three years ending 31st March of preceding 
year (31.03.2023), i.e. ~3.74 Lakhs. 

31 ~ 2023 cnf {i CFi I C(i ~ Gfu" CfliiT *" cjua:r 

cJ~~Cfli!T*~~~~~ 
~I Should not have incurred any loss in more 

than two years during the last five years ending 31st 
March 2023. 

m cfi'r 3i Oi"""' 1 ~ e1 (>lldf(i", ~ ~ 4. 99 "iil"rn" *" 
..:> 

40% cfi'r ~frtla:r 8:TcR<1T ~ ~I 

sheet showing Profit & Loss. 

fcti1fr 3iOi'HRl (i ~ ~ ID"C(1 ~ 
..:> " ..:> 

{i4<T"Oi(il ~-~ <fiT ~CFII\VI(i ~ 

Should have a solvency of 40% of the estimated ('ti4crvt(11 11JITOT-tr:i G(l~;zfi ~ Qftjtf"ICfl'(OI 

cost of the work, i.e. ~4.99 Lakhs. <Cr 3i'fcpr Fctfit ~ "3": ~ ~ 3rltl"cf; 

~ <fiT ~ ~ <fiT 8:TcR(1T fa1tacJ * eft 
~ m <fiT JiOiCFI I~ C1 (>ITJl"(1 ~ ~ ~ 

..:> v 

~I r:~~fcl:=r.C\:rr.ICfl==l{ cnT q:;fAm (AxNx2)-B *" 3mlR 
" tR:w:rc;fr~~cfrr8:TcR<1Tcfi'rdTUTCT1TCF{ 

m ~ CflTa1T ~ :ttR fa1tacJ C\@ 18'!1 *" 
ft;nr ~8C\<T1 *" m~ ~ CflTa1T ~~ 
The bidding capacity of the contractor should be 

more than the estimated cost of the work put to 

tender. The bidding capacity shall be worked out 

and declared by the tenderer and enclosed with the 

request for tender document based on the formula: 

(AxNx2)-B 

~/where, 

~ Gf ~ ~)I Certified copy of 

latest Solvency Certificate from any Scheduled 
Bank (Solvency Certificate should not be older 
than six months from the last date of 
submission of bids). 

i. m ~-1 *" ~ Fcl~SJ<JCfl ..:> 
~ ~ -r-3 <"--:Jl'l-fffi)T.!t-r(i ,.,.-(i,..,.J-f lrnY=o-1 <fiT 
~ ~ *" cjua:r ~ ~ 
"CfiT"<lT *" ft;nr fcl n·i'l <l ~ fc4 cit!& (i I ~frcr 
SY ~ m CfiT ~I ~ ~{IJilc{ 
·~· <fiT ~ * 3llcf~<rcfl 6 I A ..:> 

statement of ongoing works indicating 

financial commitment for each of these 

works during the stipulated period of 

completion mentioned for the subject 

tender as per Format-1 enclosed 

herewith. This is required in support of 

parameter 'B 

A- trt- %v ilTQ"" m ~ wmt "CR t "CflT 
'L~ ma ~ Cl ~CFIIOi ~ @"'{" "CR dRi ii. 

..:> " 

34.QCf(i OiTc (ii) * ~~mr ilTQ"" ~ 
~ *" ~ ~ a~"""' 10"1 (>ITJl"(1 ffi 5 CfliiT *" a'fu;:r "QGI1 ~ ("QGI1 ~ * fcm:rr 

d]<:IT ~ c*3IT<R") * %v ilTQ"" 

~m"Cflf~l 
Maximum value of work executed in one 

year (maximum turnover in one year) 

during last 5 years at current price level 

taking into account the work completed as 

well as work in progress. 

" ..:> 
~ Cfll <'il -;;:mr I 
Current costing level for value of work 

may be worked out as mentioned in the 

note (i i) above. 



f. 

B- Cl{")<HIOi ~ ~ G"{ ~ 'N' CflTI 
" (-mfai ~ ~ ~ cfil ~. ~ 

;8"/12) ~ ~ ~ fc8r ~ ~ ~ 
ri ~ ~ ~ Fckn~ll s:tf?t~<&<"11:ill 

" CfiT ~I 
" Value of existing commitments and ongoing 

work to be completed during the next 'N' 

years (i.e. Period of completion, in months 

/12) at current price level. 

N- 344Cf<"1 ~ ~ ~ ~ 
y 

~ cfil ~ 6,CfiT ~ ~ ~ 
~ CflTI cfil ~ I 
Number of years prescribed for 

completion of the subject contract, fo r 

which bids are invited. 

~~~cll~QIT1T: 
'~ " 

Applicable for electrical works only: 

Ji A'i'h<1'1 ~ 'lR1 ~ <IT ~ ~ 
~ C\_CJRT ~ ffit:r em rrm ~ 
(;;:;qcrt(ifH so kw) ~ ~ ~ :Hrual'hl'< " '~ 
<>ll$:ilo-fl ~ mf6crl 

The bidder shall possess valid electrical 

contractor's license of appropriate class and 

category (minimum 50 kW} issued by Central or 

State Electricity Authority. 

Certified copy of valid electrical contractor's 

license. 

3. fa1fclcJ ~ * Yv1"1crr1 rrm fa1fclcJ ~ ~~ CfiT ~ Cfi{" ~ at=<"11a'?1 

www.tenderwizard.in/ISRO a~fli$C * 5130"1<>1~5 fcl:;<:rr ~ ~ 61 ~ Yv1"1Ch{01 cfil ~ 
341Cf(1 a~fll$c * c;~Jt$ ~ 61 ~-~ ~ ~ fa1fclcJ ~ ~~ mm ~~ ~~~5 <fiT 
~61 
Tender documents can be downloaded from website www.tenderwizard.in/ISRO by registering with tender 

wizard and paying tender processing fee. The procedure for vendor registration is displayed in the above 

website. Tender processing fee is payable to M/s ITI Ltd through E-gateway. 

4. fa1fclcJ C\h11a\;if1 CfiT 5130"1<>1~5 ~ m * Foirual'hl{ <fiT ~ ~ ;8- GT?f ~ ~ ~I 
~rual<tJI'< acrm ~ ~ dN" at=<"11a\Jl rn:q~mc=r -Fcrnm acrm fl<"lll~<"1 fc8r ~~ ~ wrr .... . ... ... 

5. 

df<:IT ~ cT ~~ <fiT tffi ~ ~ 6 (1)- 1M 1)f'f(1lCf <fiT ~ fcl:;<:rr ~I 
" 

Downloading of tender documents alone will not make a tenderer eligible for participating in the bidding. 

The documents uploaded by the tenderers will be subjected to verification subsequently by Department. If 

found not meeting the requirement, such offers will be rejected. 



a) Tenders should be accompanied with Earnest Money Deposit for value specified in Para 1 above, in the 
form of Deposit at Call receipt I Term Deposit Receipt I Demand Draft of any Scheduled Bank issued in 
favour of Accounts Officer, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum-695 022 (or) in the form of Bank guarantee 
issued by a scheduled bank. Earnest Money Deposit shall be valid for 180 days from the due date of 
receipt of tenders. In case EMD in the form of DO is furnished, the same will be encashed immediately 
on opening of tenders and refund of EMD for unsuccessfu l tenderers will be made through 
Cheque/electronically by the Department. 

~ faifct?J ~~~ ~ & CfiT CJCIT Cfl{cAciiJI QCHQ'HQJ"I$ ~ CfiT Q<HQ'HQJ"I$ ~ .3fT'4R" 
~ ~ ' 

~ 1 3c;_llliA ~ civ~ICfl'<ul >I<HIDI4?l m ~ ~ ~ (-g'r~)/~ ~ dJf"J1 ~ 

~ (c);cft-~)/<ti<R ~~~ ~ ~ ~ (~)t6H5hctc ~ ~ fa1?;~m 
"liT QCHQtlQJ"I$ cH?ll(>lll ~ fcHilfetz CflT$" ~ ~ c;qm ~ ci~Cfl{DI >ICHIDI45l ~ 

' ' ~ 

Cf){a1T ~I ~/'11J"IIDI4 ?l ~ ~ fai<:rc; fc=@t~ ~ ~ fc=@t C1cfl ~ ~ ~I 
b) The MSME units claiming exemption of Tender cost I EMD should submit MSME UDYOG AADHAAR 

MEMORANDUM / UDYAM REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE or registration certificate issued by District 
Industries Centre (DIC) I Khadi Village & Industries Board (KVIB) I Coir Board I National Small Industries 
Commission (NSIC) I Directorate of Handicrafts and handlooms or any other body specified by Ministry 
of MSME. The memorandum I certificate shall be valid as on due date I extended due date of the 
tender. 

6. 3q.Qq:(i tffi 1 ~ fcl\"ilR;tsc: ~ ~ 3-tR ~ 3Lf m, \"il<H~a1 ~ Jf¥1ffUT m-
~ ~ ~ 

~. q')QtJQtifl"i, ~. f8'6Clcrl(iq{Ji ~ Cfli~Mll ~ filfclC\IQ ~ ~I 
~ ~ 

Tenders will be opened at the Office of the Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance Division-
Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on the stipulated date and time specified in Para 1 above. 

7. "Q) ~ CfiT ~ wra=r, ~ ~ ~ fa1<:rc; fc=@t 3-tR wm CfiT m ~ ~. 3Lf ~. 

fatJ:frur ~ 31aR"1ffUT m-~. q"IQtJQtlfl"l, ~. T8'6Cla1rlq'<JOJ ~ Cfllll~<'lll ~ ~ ~ 
~ ~ ~ ~ 

~ ~~ m?; ~ ~ ~ fai<:rc; fc=@t 3-tR ~ CfiT m ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 
~ ~ m- 6 nT ~ CfiT ~ cfR" tR Jl'fci1frl ~ ~I 

a) Original instrument of EMD shall be submitted preferably by hand I speed post to the Office of the 
Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance Division-Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on or 
before due date and time of opening of tender. If valid EMD is not received on or before due date and 
time of opening of tender, the tender offer shall be summarily rejected. 

~ ~ ~~~ ~ & CfiT CJCIT Cfl{cACliJI QJ"IQtJQJ"I$ ~ CfiT QCHQtlQJ"I$ ~ .3-TTtTR ~IJ ~'-:C11~1 C'\ C'\ ...., 

~ 1 3C\llliA ~ civtiCfl"~:ul >IJ"IIDiq?l m civtiCfl'<DI '11J"Irulq?l 3itR tRr s(~) ~ tJfilrliCTltll'~> 
' ~ ~ 

3iCT1'11CHifiJI(i m-~ m=m:f ~ ~~ 3q;Qq:(i ~/>IJ"IIOiq?l ~ m-~ 3Lf m, fotRluT 
~ ~ ~ 

~ JraRa1UT m-~. e~IQtJQtlfl'l , ~. T8'6Cla1rlq'~><H ~ Cflr<:~'l<>lll ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 
~ ~ ~ 

~ CfiT <1m ~ tR "liT m ~ m=m=f qq;;t ~I ~ fa1fctcJ ~ ~ ~ ~ CfiT 
~ 

<=rm ~ tR m TIRf ~ m- ma ~ ~ M 6 nT mmr em- tR ~ ~ CfiT 

3i'fci1frl ~~I 
b) The MSME units claiming exemption of Tender cost I EMD should submit attested hard copy of MSME 

UDYOG AADHAR MEMORANDUM / UDYAM REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE or registration certificate as 
indicated in para S(b) above. The hard copy of above memorandum I certificate shall be submitted 
preferably by hand I speed post to the office of the Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance 
Division-Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on or before due date and time of opening of tender. 
If hard copy is not received on or before due date and time of opening of tender, the tender offer shall 
be summarily rejected. 



s. fitfctm ~ ~ 3i'fcPr ~ <fiT ~ ~ ~ tiTerarr ~ ifi'lc;)<m>l Gt~atifiH1 ~ clifi;fl4il 

'Q"Cf qtfU'If\;~q; iffi;ft l!ffi;ft ~I c1Cfla1~cfi'J vcr alfU'Ifd<QCh ~ ~ ~ 'R' 3iTdT ~ ~a;rr I 

<H<>-'QiCfliT1 fcficr ~I CiCflcrllcfi'J vcf alfU'IG-<QCh ~ *' <H<>-'QiCfliT1 *' ~. foifclc:;ICfll{ c:crRT ~ " " ... ..:) 

~ mr t:;fCil~\?11 CFT Rlh"tCi ~ ~ Fa=RTa=rur ~ ~~ ~ trrm "d'J<:rr ~ ~ fo1FctcJ 'Q~d'QCil 

~ <hT 'CRT IT1ffi' Cfi"«fr ill ~ ¢r 'tl'{UT ~ 3i f<:f1 Cfll { Cfi{ er ~ 3tR' ~ \11f("i 1 a1 <hT 3fldl cfi'J" 
" 

~ '6q ~nfJi<;r IT1ffi' ~ ~~ ~ 'tl'{UT dl Jndl, ("iCflcrl'Jcfl) <H<>-<Qjq;CTj ~ (~} c:crRT 
~ " ' 

foifclc:;IChl{ cfi'J" aP=Rrr CFT <H<>-'Qi<hiT1 31R m~ 6r foifclc:;IChl'l: C0mT ~ mr R 'Jl ~ ~ q;r " ' ~ 

faitra=ruf 3fJ' ~ ~~ Ji.<>-<Qjq;CTj *' ~ ~ ~ ("iChcr\'lcfi'J Jt<>=LfiChCTl ~ ~ foiFctcJ t:;f("il~\?1 *' 
m~ ~ 61 ~ ~. foif?\tSC: ~ (mnr filfclt:;ICflHl ChT ~ ~ et" ~) ChT 31NdT ~. 

~ ~ falfclt:;ICflFt1 cfi'J" ~ ~ ~ fa1fra=rur <1m CiCflaflcfi'J Ji.<>-<QIChCT1 c):; ~ mnr q]"Q" 

~ 3iR fa1facJ ~~~fCiT *' ~ Jndl cfi'J" >ffiRrr cfi'J" ~I 
~ 

qn the due date of opening, the Technical & Commercial bid of those tenderers who furnished valid EMD 
only will be opened. On opening of Technical & commercial bid, further detailed scrutiny I evaluation will 
be carried out. During the evaluation of techno-commercial bids, the documents furnished by the tenderers 
will be scrutinized in detail. Any tender, found as not fulfilling the eligibility criteria will be rejected at this 
stage and such offers will not be considered for further processing. At this stage, the competency of the 
tenderers will be further evaluated by a Technical Evaluation Committee (TEC), including inspection of 
selected works carried out by tenderers. The Technical Evaluation format including the evaluation criteria is 
enclosed in the tender document. The price bid of only those tenderers who have been qualified during the 
scrutiny and technical evaluation will be opened separately on a specified date (with due intimation to the 
qualified bidders) and further processed, as per tender procedure/ stipulations. 

iftc: ~ fct~N foifclt:;IChl{, ~ ~ ~ Ci'm 4~<HIOI <1m Ji.<>-<QiCfliT1 ~ ~ ~ *' fcRfr 
~ 6g ~ ~ Cftt *' ~ ~ ~ 'Jl ~ fcRfr c;_qu CiCflaflcfi'J ~ dl<JO(<>-'Qif<hCi ~ d1<IT 6. ChT 

:ff= JO(<>-'Qif<hCi CT1ffi' ~ ~ 3tR' a~<HIIT1 fo1FctcJ cfi'J" 'l:fi:RIT *' ~ *' ~ ~ J"j\<>-'Qi<h1T1 3fCh' 
~~I 

Note: Any particular tenderer who has been technically evaluated by any of ISRO Centres in the past one 
year for any work of similar nature and magnitude and for same criteria of evaluation, such bidders will not 
be re-evaluated and the scores of the previous evaluation will be taken for the assessment of the eligibility 
for the present tender. 

9. filfclt:;ICflH, ~fiChl >ffCilCf f<=l~Cfll{ ~ "d'J<:rr 6, m ~ m!" ~ *' 5% ("Cifu >rfrl'~B) CFf Cfil<T cfi)" 

dllit'r, 3iT~r<r--cr:r/~ 3i'R;~r *' artT ~ *' ~ ~ 15 Tao=IT *' ~ ~~ ~ d'l'litr J:Tf.rr-tr:r 
~;fcRfr 3iiT1'HfilCi ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ *' ~ *· m ~. cfttH1Q:a'tft, cm-69s 022 

~ " ' .:> *' a:m:r 'Jl (<rr) 310jfi"filCi ~ ~ artT ~ dTRtr *' ~ 'Jl ~ m 'Jl ~ <R01T ~~ ~ 
filfclt:;IChl{, ~ ~ .3-TCffu, ~ ~ ~ ill, ~ ~ 31cffu *' ,W;{, 344ct("i fo11S41t:;CT1 d'J'litr 
~ dl ~ ~ 6 ill 3*m c:crRT ~ cfi'J" ~ ~ ~ ~. \J1{<HicTl *' (i'R 'R' W <* ~ 

' ~ 

3iR 3iT~J<r--cr:f/~ 3i'R;~T foifclt:;IChl{ ChT ~ ~ ~ ~ 'fCRl: 6r ~ ~ ~I 34;6Cf("i fo11S41t:;CT1 
" ~ 

dTlit'r ID"C("1 ~c):; ~ 6r fa1fctcJ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~I 



The contractor, whose offer is accepted, will be required to furnish performance guarantee of 5% (Five 
Percent) of the tendered amount within 15 days from the date of issue of letter of intent/work order. This 
guarantee shall be in the form of Deposit at Call receipt/Term Deposit Receipt of any Scheduled Bank 
issued in favour of Accounts Officer, VSSC, Thumba, Thiruvananthapuram- 695 022 (or) in the form of 
Bank guarantee issued by a scheduled bank in accordance with the prescribed form. In case the contractor 
fails to deposit the said performance guarantee within the period specified including the extended period if 
any, the Earnest Money deposited by the contractor will be forfeited and letter of intent/work order 
cancelled automatically without any notice to the contractor. The Earnest Money deposited along with 
tender shall be refunded only after receiving the aforesaid performance guarantee. 

10. faifctcJ t;f@(1 ~ ~ ~ ~ fa:'l~CIICfil{, 1Jlf ~JCfl, 'ff!Qfl'l\iflftlmir, 'tf!Qfl'l~/ 3tJ '11Ulir, ..:> ..:> .;) 

'ffiQfl'lg)-:ri~&IQ/$\ifl~;q'(-~f$\lft~;q{-~f$;;ft~~H-~/$\ifl~;q'(-~ cfu 4cilcrtJO!kl ~ ~ 
" ..:> 

q1f foifra=rur Cfi"{ ~ 61 
Intending tenderers may inspect the site before submitting the tenders, with the prior permission of Group 
Director, CMGI Head CMDI Deputy Head, CMD-contracts I Engineer-SG I Engineer-SFIEngineer-SEI 
Engineer-SO. 

11. 31IB ~ {l~~qQ cf:i'r mt * ~ 'fq~Cfil{ Cfi{cACII<>II ~ cr~OiC1JOI m fcRfr ~ faif<m eN 
'fJICfil{ ~ t<=r m'C-<T a:rtr ~ 3ffi" ~ "CfiRUT ~ ~ ~ m ~ ~ faifctcJm eN"{£."~ 

..:> 

q1f ~ ~ ~I ~ G'lfc1c;1c! ~ G'lR\~c:: ~rc=IT eN ~ a:rtr ~ 6f m ~ ~Rt ~ 
fa:'lfclCIICfil{ c;qm ~~ & aJ df$ ~. Jtfci'ICfil{ ~ aJ ~I 

' " 
The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India is not bound to accept the lowest or any 
other tender and reserves the authority to reject any or all the tenders received without assigning any 
reason. All tenders in which any of the prescribed condition is not fulfilled or any condition including that of 
conditional rebate is put forth by the tenderer shall be summarily rejected. 

12. 31IB ~ {l~~qQ cf:i'r mt ~ ~ ~~Cfil{ Cfi{cACII<>II ~ ~ ~r ~ ~ * ~ ~ 
ahr dl 4 \"{ct ~Oif<:rr ~ cf:i'r ;r:rr;rr ~ "CfiJfr q1f 3.fr ~ ~ ~ c=mT fa:'lfc1c;1 Cfi I { ~ ~ dl ~ 
3.fr CJCIT a:rtr cnm 1 

The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India also reserves the right to alter the scope/ or 
reduce quantum of work before issue of work order and the tenderer shall not have any claim what so ever 
on this account. 

13. :J.T1"«1 ~ {l~~qQ cf:i'r mt ~ ~ fcflCfil{ Cfi{cACII<>II ~~eN~~~ -m ~ fcRfl" 
:»m <N fcflctil'< ~ q1f ~ ~ ~ c=rm fa:lfc1c;ICfil'< CfiT ~ dW ~ tR tr ~ ~ WITI 
The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India reserves the right of accepting the whole or 
any part of the tender and the tenderer shall be bound to perform the same at the rate quoted. 

14. ~ ~ ~ dl ~ -m ~8;1 ~ ~ ~ 3.fr tf8;T-vm{ ~ * ~ ~ 3ffi" ~ ~ 
G"8:l-~ ~ cf:i'r ~~r cf:i'r ~ ~ c;am t;f@(1 cf:i'r dT$" fa1fctcJ Jtfq"ICfiH ~ -et" ~I 

' ..:> 

Canvassing directly or indirectly, in connection with tender is strictly prohibited and the tenders submitted 
by the contractors who resort to canvassing will be liable for rejection. 

15. ~ fq"ICfil{ Cfi{cACII<>II ~ mcnR C\Ciffi ~-~ tR ~ cf:i'r \5llcACII<>fi cr~"lkl'!il ~ ~ 

Sl@ICI1 eN ~ ~ Cfif ~Cfi<>-4 ~ ~I 
The tender accepting authority reserves the option to give preferences to the offers in accordance with the 
policies of the Government from time to time. 



16. f.i:lfck\ICfll { CflT f<nrm ~ ~ ~ 311 'SrnfcJT * fa1fctcJ am m cf;'r ~ ~ ctr ~ ~ 
..:> 

~ ~ 3W ~ Cfllma=q <OICJ1 ~ ~CFcAC\1{ ~ ~ ~~~ ~ 01'?1~<h'l ft~~ 61 
~ 3a:r c<Oifct<"1<011 <N ;;:rn:r 3fr ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 3fr ~ dt "C.flT11 CR' W g <IT 

" 
~ ~ qgr Cfll<hct g JW ~ :ffi:l'fta=r fcnlm dt ~ {I\J14Glct ~ <N 01'?1~ch'l ft~~ 61 
~ C\.'fffi ~ ~~ <N 3cY<>i EI01 CRCTT tf{ ~ C\.'fffi am ~ ~ faifacJ ~ CR' ctr \J1T'Qdfr C1m 

~ ~ f)- \J1"Rldfrl 
The contractor shall not be permitted to t ender for works in the Division of that particular Centre of the 
Department responsible for award and execution of contracts for which his/her near relative is working. 
He/she shall also intimate the names of persons who are working with him in any capacity or are 
subsequently employed by him and who are near relatives to any Gazetted Officer in the Department of 
Space. Any breach of this condition by the contractor would render him liable for rejection of tender or 
cancellation of contract. 

17. faifctcJ. 34~Cf(1 ~ l ~ 3raffiR' fa1fctcJ ~ ~ 3ffitJ:r ~ * ~-~-~ 120 ~ (iCfi ~ 
..:> ..:> 

6Pfr I ~ CflT$" f<Afcl C\1 Cfll { ~ .31cfRt ~ ~ .3ft1aiT ~ 'Cf['q'ff ct=rr 6 <IT fa1fctcJ ~ ~rc=IT 'C!Cf 

~ 6t ~ qf{a~01 ~ 6 ~ fcnlm, ~ CfiT f<1~Cfl l{ 01tT 6 ill 'fRCflR' faarr fcRfr ~ 
.:> 

m 3'1n:r tf{ CflT$" tr8;1LITC1 fclRr ~ ~ am ufu ~ so % (tfflRi ~R1) <N \J1'1frc;:rr ~ CfiT 
.:> 

~ mc:rr 61 .mar. f<A ru C\1 CflH CfiT m ~ 401 rn ra C\1 * :mdT M cf;'r ~ 01tt ctr \J1T'Qdfr 1 
.:> ..:> 

The tender should be valid for minimum period of 120 days from the due date of receipt of the tender 
specified in Para 1 above. If any tenderer withdraws the offer within the valid it y period or makes any 
modifications in the terms and conditions of the tender which are not acceptable to the Department, the 
Government shall without prejudice to any other right or remedy, be at liberty to forfeit 50% (Fifty Percent) 
of the Earnest Money Deposit absolutely. Further, the tenderer shall not be allowed t o participate in the 
re-tendering process of the work. 

18. fa1fctcJ tf{ ~ M tf{, m f<A R1C\I ctil't1 ~ ~ lTcfi CRR" Pcnm ~ 1 
On concluding the tender, an agreement shall be drawn with the successful tenderer. 

~ 
~ Q Jt .:Jt\ ::tttr:DTr:fr::l:ft I CMG I vssc 



C1CfiJl<CI-c:uftilf-}4Cfi Gffiift ~ my f;lJOVtfcilUSl(1 ~fdl<l\ii ~ s=*ir *t 1Tt 11fSt 'l!!'EJO' *t \;fl'Q", ~ 

31FMf roil' tR f;lfc3c;ICfii'!Y em 31+9~1?(1 ~ ~I 
SCANNED COPY OF THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS SHALL BE SUBMITTED ALONG WITH TECHNO

COMMERCIAL BID, FAILING WHICH THE TENDERER$ ARE LIABLE TO BE REJECTED. 

1. crct 3ITcrf 6s ~ ~ f;c:r ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ dn! cml ~T 
~ -

Work orders issued by the authority concerned to establish experience in the work on hand. 

2. ~ ~~ ~ f;c:r ~ ~ ~~ ~ d'fQ'" ti<HI\"C(i ~<HIUIY?l 
~ ~ -

Completion certificates issued by the authority concerned to establish work experience. 

3. 'ClT?I'CiT ~ ~ 31a1tiR' ~ ~ <=rm <"ic>la?l~ Yl11A101 CfiT <ml ~ CfiT c;~(1,a\Jl~ >fiATUT 
~ (.. ~ 

Documentary proof for having executed the work of similar nature and comparable magnitude as per the 
eligibility criteria . 

4. fot#r ~ C\?RT ~ ri ~ fliAifCct ~IAIOIY?l tiSlC!ti (Wcf tR' CflTCT Cl"f<:rr <R") ~<HIOIY?Il ~ 

~~~~ 
Completion certificate for works issued by private parties shall be supported by TDS (Tax Deducted at 

Source) certificates. 

5. "i.ffts ~&~Cfll't ~ ~ ~ 31.03.2023 cnr ~ 6Mql~ .3ffi1J:r Gi'iT crsrr <t 'C4T31 <1m 6'l'fai 
R\&~cAql~ ~ Rkc1~~ ~~~<1m~ 'Y'?I", 'C4T31 c=rm ~ msrr fclcRur 

~ 

Annual financial turn over and balance sheet showing profit and loss, profit & loss account statement for 

the last five years ending 31.03.2023 issued by chartered accountant. 

6. ~ Jl<rltiRlrl ~ ~ m'C(1 ~ {iq<TV!(11 m-'Y'?I" ~ ~IA ifU'lrl 'Sffc1 ({iq<TV!(11 m-'Y'?I" 
~ " ~ 

~ '<t ~f(jc1~Cfl'(UI *" 3@J:r ~ ~ ~: ~ ~ ~ ~ 01 e;Tcit ~) 
Certified copy of latest Solvency Certificate from any Scheduled Bank (Solvency Certificate should not be 

older than six months from the last date of submission of bids). 

7. ~ ~ ~ m Yl1Cf1C4<rl/Calculation of bidd ing capacity (Please refer NIT). 

8. ~ 6~CII't1 "<t Cftr C41$~fl *" >l'fc11 Copy of valid electrical contractor's license. 
-~ 

9. ~ *" flldilcr~ ~RTI "<t ~-1 "<t 3laffiR ~ ~ "<t ~ 3fc>:C'lrul(1 ~ fliAifCct 
~ ~ 

.3-lCl'fu '<t C\'RJa:r ~ ri ;8" ~ *" fclc-c1~~ ~kl61<&<"11 ~ Cfi'tCl ~ 'q<>f ~ ri *" ~I A list 
" ~ " 

of ongoing works indicating financial commitment for each of these works during the stipulated period of 

completion mentioned for the subject tender as per Format-1 in General Conditions of Contract (Page 

No.E.86). 

10. ~ *" titllilcr~ ~R1f <t m-2 <t ~ m CfiT ~. t~1AifC<1 *" ~. ~ 61q;1,<1:fl m 
~ ~ ~ f!IAIC(1 ri *" ~ (G">> 'fi'. ~.86) " ~ " (.. 

A list of completed works indicating value of work, date of completion, extension of time etc., as per 
Format-2 in General Conditions of Contract (Page No.E.86). 

11. ¢rflto=f '<t ~/PAN/TAN details. 

12. il<l1iiT ~ ~/Earnest Money Deposit. 

13. ~ ~ ~ *" ~q{@/Company Profile with details. 

14. ;:;\'! C!titl ci\Jl"ICfl'(OI Sl<HIOI q ?l/GST registration certificate. 

15. 3ikl~<t(1 C\f<"ila\11, ~ ~ ~ ill /ADDITIONAL Documents, if any. 



flit>c=ag~~ ;ftc /IMPORTANT NOTE 

• ~ q;r ¥ &<fdlil\il I QfliQ'8Qfli$ q;:;()Cfi{OI IJ4flil014ill, ~ ~ eRr ~ fctl1t MR 
~ em m 3mT ~. 3'4" 11tml, ~ 'QCf ~a:rur 11m1T - ~. ~ '8"RT3flf 
.3i'aft&T ~. ciGIT, ~ tfi.3IT., fcl:oacrid4'lfli - 695022, ~ ~ Cfil41(>f<Q if ~ ~ 

.;) .;) 

~ m <ftfis 'CJR:c GmT ~ ~ I ~ ~ ~ eRr ~ fctl1t MR ~ em 
m '3mf ~ ~ ~ I QfliQ'8Qfli$ q\i)Cfi{UI IJ4flil014ill CfiT ~ ~ ~ a:nfl' c#rr ;;mft ~. 
err ~ em ~ ~ ~ Jtt'<fl'{ld ~ \;ll"Q'1lll 

Original document of EMD I MSME registration certificate shall be submitted preferably BY 

HAND or sent through SPEED POST to the Office of the Deputy Head, Construction and 

Maintenance Division - Contracts, Vikram Sarabhai Space Centre, Thumba, ISRO P.O., 

Thiruvananthapuram - 695022, Kerala on or before due date and time of opening of tender. If 

hard copy of the valid EMD I MSME registration certificate is not received on or before due date 

and time of opening of tender, the tender offer will be summarily rejected. 

• adflillfi ~an ~ ~ 3t'iRIT{, :rifa&lifil'l~/'tl4'lai$\3H1 c#rr ~<Q~(1Cfi ~ em, m1m Cfi'R'OTI 
,:) .;) . ;,) ~., .. 

~. ~ ~ ~ ~ eRr ~ ~ eft ~~ ~. ~an lf141ill'< ~ 3t'iRIT{ ~
'tt'Wf ~~~eRr~~ ~am~ if.;)~ tcr <ttlfli~~ ~ ~ . .;) .;) 

~ em ~~ Jt "1 Hl&lfi am '41lf ~ ill'&' ~ eft \;f1"Q7ft 1 
As per the present security advice, the contractors/supervisors personal vehicles will not be 

allowed for the movement inside the campus due to security reasons. However this will be 

reviewed periodically as per the security protocol. Vehicle with materials for loading and 

unloading to site will be permitted after necessary approval and pass. 


